

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)

website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org, email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com/ coejakbopee@gmail.com



Subject:-

Conduct of Online counselling and submission of PwD certificates by the

eligible candidates of NEET UG, 2020 and conduct of Online Mock exercise.

Reference:-

U.O. No. SWD/LIT/130/2020 dated 25-11-2020.

Notice No. 65-BOPEE of 2020 Dated 25-11-2020

In pursuance of clarification received by the Board from the Social Welfare Department, Government of J&K vide U.O. No. SWD/LIT/130/2020 dated 25-11-2020 that "in terms of J&K Re-organization Act, 2019, read with S.O. 3912(E) dated 30-10-2019, the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act-2016 and the Rules framed thereunder were applicable in the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir, when the advertisement for NEET, UG 2020-21 examinations was issued on 02-12-2019. Besides, the reservation provided to the PHC, as per the prevalent scheme of reservation is horizontal reservation. However, S.O.127 dated 20-04-2020 will be applicable prospectively".

It is, therefore, notified for information of the NEET, UG, PwD eligible candidates that they can deposit personally their Disability Certificates duly issued by the Competent Authority along with NEET score card in the BOPEE Office, Srinagar/Jammu as per their convenience upto 28-11-2020 (2.00 p.m.) failing which no such certificate shall be entertained by the Board under any circumstances.

Further, it is also notified that all the eligible candidates of NEET, UG 2020 can participate in the Mock Exercise on 27 & 28-11-2020 which shall facilitate them at the time of submission of online preferences. The dates for Online counselling shall be notified separately in due course of time.

Errors & Omissions Excepted.

(Dr. Sunil Gupta),

Controller of Examinations, J&K BOPEE

Dated: 25-11-2020

No. BOPEE/Exam-31/2020

Copy to the:-

 Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education Department, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar.

- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of J&K, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of Ladakh.
- Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, J&K, Srinagar.
- Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, J&K, Srinagar.
- Director Information, J&K, Srinagar/Jammu for publication of the Notice in two leading English newspapers of Srinagar, Jammu & Leh/Kargil each having large circulation.

- 7. Secretary, J&K BOPEE, J&K, Srinagar.
- 8. Secretary, J&K Sports Council, Jammu.
- 9. Director/Principal, SKIMS, Government Medical Colleges, Srinagar/Jammu/Baramulla/Anantnag/Kathua/Rajouri/Doda for information.
- 10. Principal, Government Dental College, Srinagar/Jammu for information.
- 11. Principal/Director, ASCOMS/IDS, Jammu for information.
- 12. Director Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 13. Director, All India Radio, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 14. Deputy Secretary, Law, J&K BOPEE.
- 15. FA/CAO, J&K BOPEE.
- 16. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 17. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 18. Incharge IT. Section, BOPEE for uploading on the official website.
- 19. Office file.

